
RESOLUTION NO. 1994- 8 

AOTflORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 93035 
WITH NATIONAL ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING COMPANY 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE GCRTA PASSENGER ACCESS- 
WAY TO GATEWAY IN THE AMODNT OF $907,604.00 
($907,604.00 C~RTA LOCAL MATCH) 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, by Resolution No. 1993-101 
authorized a contract with National Engineering and Contracting Co., located 
at 12608 Alameda Drive, Strongsville, Ohio 44136 for the construction of the 
Greater Regional Transit Authority’s Passenger Accessway to Gateway in the 
total amount of $7,745,000; and 

WHEREAS, the tunnel portion of the Accessway is being constructed 
through a series of underground catacombs and existing structures, and as a 
result the contractor has encountered unforeseeable site conditions which 
require removal and continuing corrective actions in order to achieve final 
schedule; and 

WHEREAS, on October 19, 1993, due to design changes requests and 
hidden site conditions associated with the internal construction of the 
accessway, the Board of Trustees approved Resolution 1993-170 increasing the 
contract amount to $8,403,905.60; 

WHEREAS, in order to maintain the integrity of the schedule and to 
ensure completion of the Passenger Accessway project by April 1, 1994, it is 
necessary to issue additional change orders to complete construction and to 
accommodate acceleration requests to ensure final construction coordination 
between the Gateway Arena and Sports Complex and the GCRTA Passenger 
Accessway; 

WHEREAS, to accomplish the changes required and to maintain the 
integrity of the schedule it is necessary to increase the construction cost 
of the contract by nine hundred seven thousand six hundred four & 00/100 
dollars ($907,604.00); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section i. That the General Manager be and he is hereby 
authorized to execute a Change Order to the above contract in an amount not 
to exceed nine hundred seven thousand six hundred four & 00/100 dollars 
($907,604.00) for Contract 93035 with National Engineering and Contracting 
Company for Project No. 30, GCRTA Passenger Accessway to Gateway, for 
the cost of changes to facilitate construction and to maintain the integrity 
of the construction schedule. 



Resolution 1994-8 
Page 2 

Section 2. That the approval and authorization of this change 
does not constitute a waiver of any G.C.R.T.A. rights regarding the 
performance of this contract which rights are specifically reserved. 

Section 3. That the total amount authorized for said contract is 
amended to nine million three hundred eleven thousand five hundred nine & 
60/100 dollars ($9,311,509.60). 

Section 4. That said contract change shall be payable from GCRTA 
Local Match Funds.. 

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: 

Attest: 


